REQUEST FOR LEGAL SERVICES
RECEIVED

Date: May 16, 2018 ,

Riki Hokama Cha il’ By Department of the Corporation:Counsel at 3:14.pm, May 16
’ .

Budget and Finance Committee

TRANSMITTAL .
Memo to: DEPARTMENT OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL
Attention: Jeffrey Ueoka, Esq.

From:

Subject: WAILUKU CIVIC COMPLEX (BF-76)
Background Data: Revise resolution entitled “AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF THE

PARCELS LOCATED AT 2091 WEST VINEYARD STREET,” as indicated on the attached

marked-up copy. An original hardcopy is requested.
[x] FOR APPROVAL AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

Work Requested:
OTHER: o =
L S A
Requestor's signature Contact Person = = ml
Ho T )
P W%ﬁw/k Michele Yoshimura AL T
e ot
Riki ]}‘okama (Telephone Extension: 7663) oy :E"E“t:) . e
P i <l
- = <
e M
[] ROUTINE (WITHIN 15 WORKING DAYS) [ ] RUSH (WITHIN 5 WORKING DAYS) &3 ;__11;, - )
[x] URGENT (WITHIN 3 WORKING DAYS) =

[] PRIORITY (WITHIN 10 WORKING DAYS)
[] SPECIFY DUE DATE (IF IMPOSED BY SPECIFIC CIRCUMSTANCES):

REASON:
FOR CORPORATION COUNSEL'S RESPONSE
ASSBIGNED TO: JTU ASSIGNMENT NO. 2 O 1 7 - O O 9 3 BY:

TO REQUESTOR: [J#PPROVED |[] DISAPPROVED [] OTHER (SEE COMMENTS BELOW)
[ ] RETURNING--PLEASE EXPAND AND PROVIDE DETAILS REGARDING ITEMS AS NOTED

COMMENTS (NOTE - THIS SECTION NOT TO BE USED FOR LEGAL ADVICE):

DEPARTMENT OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL

/]
/

(Rev. 7/03)

(/lq,lx By

Date

bf:ltr:076acc02;:mmy

Attachment



Resolution

No.

AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF THE PARCELS
LOCATED AT 2091 WEST VINEYARD STREET

WHEREAS, the County of Maui is developing the Wailuku Civic
Complex; and

WHEREAS, development requires the acquisition of surrounding
properties; and

WHEREAS, ARMSTRONG HOMES, LTD. (“Owner”), is the owner of the
parcel located at 2091 West Vineyard Street, Wailuku, Hawaii, 96793,
identified for real property tax purposes as tax map keys (2) 3-4-013-060
and (2) 3-4-013-102 (“Property”), as shown on Exhibit “17; and

WHEREAS, County has determined that the Property would be
beneficial in the development process; and

WHEREAS, County commissioned an appraisal by a disinterested
appraiser, and said appraisal is attached hereto as Exhibit “2”; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance has determined that acquisition of
the Property is in the public interest; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance negotiated the purchase of the
Property; and

WHEREAS, part of Owner’s inducement to agree to the sale was the
threat of eminent domain proceedings; and

WHEREAS, County desires to purchase and Owner desires to sell the
Property for the amount of EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS
($850,000), as shown ; and

WHEREAS, Section 3.44.015(C), Maui County Code, requires that the
Council authorize by resolution any acquisition of real property with a
purchase price that exceeds TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS
($250,000); now, therefore,



Resolution No.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Maui:

1. That the Council finds that the acquisition of the Property is in
the public interest; and

2. That pursuant to Section 3.44.015(C), Maui County Code, the
Council authorizes the acquisition of the Property for an amount not to
exceed EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($850,000),
exclusive of closing costs and expenses; and

3. That it does hereby authorize the Mayor or the Mayor’s duly
authorized representative, to execute all necessary documents in connection
with the acquisition of the Property; and

4. That certified copies of this Resolution be transmitted to the
Mayor, the Chair of the Maui Redevelopment Agency, the Planning Director,
the Director of Finance, and Armstrong Homes, Ltd.

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGALITY:

Wy Y~

JEFFREY Y EOKA
Deputy €orporation Counsel

County of Maui
2017-1380/2017-0093
BF-76 2018-05-17 Resolution Armstrong Homes
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APPRAISAL REPORT

of
Vacant Land Property at
2091 W Vineyard St

Wallukw, HI 96793

As Of:

08/11/2017

Prepared For:

COUNTY OF MAUI, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
200 S High Street
Wailuku, HI 96793

Prepared By:

ISLAND APPRAISALS
Allan T. Shishido, CGA #143
1806-B Kaohu Street
Wailuku, HI 96793

EXHIBIT "2"




tstand Appraisals
FleNo  L-17-334801

LAND APPRAISAL REPORT Case No.
Froperty Address 2091 W Vineyard St Cty Wauuku state  HI lecodﬂ 96793
Borower COUNTY OF MAUI Ownerof PublcRecod  ARMSTRONG HOMES LTD  County  Maui
Lagal DX Lot 1-A & 1-B, Map 3, LCApp No_139
Assessor's Parcel Nomber (2] 3-4-013-060 and 102 TacYear 2017 RE Tawes 3,542.45
d Name Wailuku Map 3-4.013-060 & 102 CansusTrar 0309 01
Special A None Known PuD [ | Yes No HOA'S ] porvea l Per Month
Property Rights Appraised Feo Smple Leasshod | |  Oter(Descibe)
Assgynment Typa Purchase Transacbon Refinance Transacbon Other (descrbs)  Purchase decision
LeMerIClnm COUNTY OF MALI, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE Address 200 S High Straet, Wanuku. HI 867903

A vk GONTRACT ANALYSIS. - . Ae e
1 [_J o0 [} o not analyze the contract save for the subect purchase Irnsacton Expian tha resus of the analysss of he conbract or sale of why the analys:s was not periomed

Contract Price $ DawofConvat ________ Isthe property selkr e cwnerof pub reoord? || Yes |_) No Daie
s there any financial assistance {loan changas, sai concessions, it or down payment assistance, et ) 1o be paid by any party on behatf of the borrower?
[Tves [ o 1Yes, report e ttal dobar amount and describe fems pad §

NEIGHBORHOOD DESCRIPTION

Newghborhood Charactensbics One-Unt Trands Ona-UntHousing | Present Land Use %
tocaton [ Juten  [X)Sububan | ]Rural Property Vakies | _|Mncreasng | X|Stable Dechning Price Age|Onotmt 40 %
BuitUp over75% [ X|2575% Under 25% | DemandiSupply Shortage | X {inBatanca | Over Supply |3 (000) ()| 24 Ut %
Growth Rops [ X |Statie Siow Marketng) Vme Under3mnths [ X ]36mnths | |Ower6mnthy | 450 Low New|Mubfamy 15 %
Nexghborhood Bound: North-Waihee, East-Kahulul . South-Maalaea , West-West Maul Mountaing | 1,250 High 50+)Commecal 20 %

700 Pred 15 Vacant 25 %
Good Far Poor Good Far Ponr
Convenmnce to Employment Property Compabbidy
Convamence fo Shopping General appearance of properbes
Convenience to Primary Educabort Adequacy of Pokce/Fe Protechon
Canvenience to Recreatonal Facikbes Protection from Detnmental Condkions
EmplvﬂnantStabMy Overall appeal i market

Wailuku is the civic center of Maul. The market area is convenient to employment, shopping, schools, and 1

ecreatlonal facilities, All public utilites, including water, electricity, and sanitary sewer are available and considered adequate. Police
and fire protection are readily available and considered adeguate,

Markel Condibons {inchidng support 1 the above concsons)  Supply/demand appears 1o be in balance, and markebing time 18 estmated to be under 6

imonths. Some saleffinancing concessions considered ypical (e g. selfer payment of closing costs typically paid by the buver.) Jnteres

rales have been relatively stable. There are no extemal faclors which affect the market appeal of the subject. Property values a
fo_be stabihzing.

PR . SITE DESCRIPTIONs - o, R
D REFER TO SITE LOCATION MAP Ama. 11,627" SoFt Shape Rectangle Vew Mountan

Speciic Zoning Classficaton  B-3, Business Zonmg Dy 6,000 square-foot tots minimum

Zonmg Comphance Legal Lega Nonconformng (Grandiathered Uss} || NoZomng [ Mepal (Descnbe)

Uses panmdied under current zonwg regutatons Commercial (Refer to Addendum)

Highest and Best s Vacant site available for development _{(*Note: Parcel is B0 is 11,627 SF & Parcel 102 is 2,226 SF}
Descnbe any None

Do present mprovements conforn 19 zoneg? ﬁth D Ne No h\pfmm(u o', Explan)
Present Usa of Subect Sie  Vacant site available for develggmenl Curment of Proposed Gound Rent | ] Yes [ X No um.s

phy Level see Typical Mostly Rectangular ars to be adequate
Comer Lot Yos Undemmundumes l Yes 5"& Ne Fenced? Yls Nollyu.lypa

_s;gcgr_lw‘i Ara Yo! [X] No___ FEMAFlood Zone FEMAMap# 150003 0391E _FemAMapDate 09/19/2012
Ubibes Puble Other Prowder or descnphon On-Sts Improvements Typa/Descripban Publc Other
Elecincty [X] Strowt Surface Paved Asphait X
Gas X|_{Private/Typical Streat Ty Street/Avg
Water X CovGutter None/Typical X
Sewer X None/T ypical X
StroevLights {Type} Incandescent X
Aoy __ None/Typical
Are the vihes and offsda sprovements typeal for the morket? Yes | ] No 1N, downbe
Ara thery any adverse sd¢ condibons or extemal factors ditrons, land uses, ofc|? Tl ves [XI No ez, descnbe
There were no apparent easements or other apparent adverse conditions affacting the subject site. _The subject proj is not

focated in a lava zone and lava flow maps are not available.

Sre Comments _Subject main parcel (Lot 1-A) consists of 11,627 square feet. Lot 1-B is appurtenant to 1-A and consists of 2 2,226 square
feet along Vineyard Street and Church Street, Lot 1-B was was a pre-requisite to bnng the property to current standards for the
development of the main lot. Lot 1-B was intended to be dedicated 1o the County (at no cost) for the extension of the concrete sidewalk
and curb and gutters along Vineyard Street and Church Street._Subject site also backs onto the municipal parking fot which is currently
under consideration for further development and expansion. The subject site is part of the ongoing Urban Renewal Project taking place

in Wailuku and 1s a key component i the proposed expansion of the parking structure.

Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-622-8727 Page 1 of 16



Island Appraisals
Flie No. 1.-17-334801
LAND APPRAISAL REPORT Case No.
Thers are NIA eomparablo sies ournnw offered for sale n the subpct neighborhood ringlnq in pnw fom$ 0$ ]
from § o $

neghborhood nce
COMPARABLE SALESr\

. . R AT 3 . .o 3 p”ﬂ .
FEATURE SUBJECT COMPARABLE #1 COMPARABLE #2 OOMPARABLEK!
Address 2091 W Vineyard St
Caty and Zip Code Walluku, Hi 96793 REFER TO ADDENDUM
Proxmity to Subject
Data Scurces
Venfication Sources County Tax Records
Sals Prce s Is Is__ s
Poal_SF $ 0.00 1 $ I $ |
Oate of Sale (MODAYR}
Days on Market N/Ap
Financing Type N/Ap
| Corcessions N/Ap
Locabon Wailuku/Good
| Property Rghts Apprarsed Fee Simple
SteSzs  SF 11,627
Vew Mountain
Topography Level
Avalable Utkbes WAEVTel/Ch
| StmetFrontage 220 Feet
Street Type Paved Asphalt
Watet Influence None
Fencing None
Improvements None
Contract Date N/Ap
TMK () 3-4-013-060/102
Net Adjustments (Total, in $} (1«1 Q [ T+T 1Is 0 [ LTl-Is o
Adpsted sales pros of the Net=0% $ Nel=0% - Net=0% $
comparable sales (i ) Gross=0% |$ 0 Gross=0% (§ ] Gross=0% ($ O

The Apprarser has ressarched the transior nstory of the subect property for the past 3 yaars and the keting history of the subject for the past 12 months pnor to the effectve date of tis appraisal
Tha appraser has also researched the transier and bsting history of the comparable sales for the past 12 months,

The apprasser's msearch D D DxdNot  reveal any prior sales or transfers of the subyact property for the thres years prior 1o the effectve date of the apprasal
DataSowces  MLS & Hi Info Svc

The apprarser's research D Od Dd Not  reveal any pnor sales or transfrs of ihg comparable sales for the year prof to the date of sale of the comparable saia.

Dats Souces  MLS & HI Info Svc

The apprassers esearch || DM Did Not _ reveal any pror hebgs of the subject property of comparabl sales for the yeer pror 1o the effectve daie of the apprarsal

Data Sources __ MLS & HI info Sve

Listing/Transler Hstory Transfer/Sale (ONLY) of Listing ang Transfer ikstory of Lishng and Transfer heskory of Usting and Transfer history of
{fmora than two, use comments S in past 36 months 11n past 12 ma Comp 2 in past 12 months Comp3m 12 months
secton or an jum) s N/Ap ! N/Ap N/A s NAp [

$ | $ ] $ 1 s

Cument Lnstnq Hnstmy

| DaysonManat ] Data Sourcs
{NiAp s i |
Subyect Property has been isted withi the last 12 Months? Yes {X] No DatsSowce RAMMLS
12 Month Listing History Lt Date LsiPnce Days on Market Data Source
$

[
Comments on Pror Sakes/Transfers and Curent and Pnor Listngs _The subject has not soldAtransferred in the past 36 months. The sublect properly was
last isted for sale on 01/25/2010 for $790,000. The fisting was canceled on 01/25/2011. The current owners purchased the property
for $400,000 on 04/27/2011.

Summary of tha Sales Comp Approach Refer to Addendum

Reconciaton Comments  After analysis of the subject property utihzing the Appralsat Process, 11s the appraiser's opinion that the Direct
Sales Companson Approach 18 the most reliable indicator of value for the subject proj and su wently given greatest weight This

approach s perceived to reflect the market's aftitude - the actions of both buyer and selfer in the real estate market.

Bawwdona complm visual Inspaction of the wb]oct wite and thoss improvements upon waid site, defined scope of work, statement of sssumptions and fimiling conditions and
appraiser’s certrfication, my [our) opinion of market valus, ae defined, of the real property that Is the subject of thia npon [

Opinion of Market Valus, § 615,000 __ayok:_08/11/2017 . n of this apprm ]
Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-622-8727 Page 2 of 16




Island Appraisals

FieNo  L-17-334801
LAND APPRAISAL REPORT Cass No.

15 the developerfbuider m coniolof ?sA HOAY?

No Unnype(s)

Provide the foliowing miormahion for FUDs ONLY ¥ the devsloper/buider of the HOA and the subject property & an attached dweikng unil
Lagal name of project.
Total number of phases Total number of unis. Total number of units sold
Totad number of unds rented Total aumber of urns for sale Data {s)
Was the project created by the conversion of an exising buildug(s) mio a PUD? [___] Yes l No  Hyes, dats of
Does the project contan any muki-dweking unds? D Yes [:] No  Data Sources
Ara the ungs, comeman elements and racreaton facies complate? E] Yes D No  Hno, detcnbe the stetus of compk
Describe comman slements and racraatonal flaces

R ATIONS AND G CONDITIONS
Tivg report form 1 designed to report an appraisal of a parce of tand which may have some mwos mp s but is not 410 be an “mp she" Almp ara consdiered to

be of relatvely minor vakue mpact on tha overaki vakue of the ste This eport s not designed Yo ®pot on an "mproved sde” where signdicant vakue 15 denved from the mprovements This apprarsal
feport form many ba used for single famely, mulb-famiy sies and may be mcludad within a PUD development This appralsal report i3 subject to the folowng scope of work, intended use, ntended
ser, definion of marke! value, stak of ons and tming conddons and carifications, Moticabons, addions, o delebons 10 the intended use, miended user, cefinkons of markel valus,
or and himiing afe not p d The ap may expand the scape of work 10 mciude any adaronel ressarch or enalysis necessary based on the complexty of the
sppraisal assgnment Modificabions or deletons to the certrficabons ara also not However, J cerbfi that do not constiute maternal 1 this apprarsal report, 3uch as
those required by law or those related to the appraser’s bership m an apprasal a8 p
SCOPE OF WORK:  The scape of work for this apprasal sdmd by the complexty of this appraisal assigy and the raportng requirements of this appraisal repon form, inclding the followmng
definbon of market vake, of and limibng cond and ceiticationa. The apprarser must, 2t a minmum. (1) perform a complete wsual mspechion of the subsect ste and any
Jnmded improvements, (2) inspect the nexghborhood, (3) mspect each of the comparabie sakes om e keast the sbeet. {4) reseach veny and analyze date from rekable public and/or prvate sources,
and (5} raport his of her analysis, opions and conchisions m tes appraisal report
INTENDED USE: The ntended use of this appraisal raport 1s for i lenderichent 1o evaluate the propery that s the subject of this appraisal for a morigage finence fransacton
INTENDED USER: The mtanded user of this report 15 tha lender/chent idantfied within the appraisal report
DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The mosi probable pnce which 8 propary should bang in a competsve and open marke! under a conddions requisks 10 3 far sale, the buyer and seller sach
actng prudently and knowledgebly, and assuming the pnoe 13 not aliected by undue stmyus. lmplch i ths tefnbon 15 the consummabon of a sale as of a specfied date and passing of s irom the
solier 1o buyer under condsions whersby (1) buyer and seller are typcally motvated; (2) both pabes are wel mformed or well advised, and each actng in what ey consider thew own best etiarest,
{3) a reasonable tne 1§ akowed for expasure in tha apen market, (4) payment is mado 1 terms of cash m Unded States dolars or n terms of financial anangements comparable herel and (5) the
phca Tepresants the nomal considerstion for the property sold unaflected by special of creative financing of Saies concessions™ granied by anyone associaied with the saie ( Sourca 0CC, OTS, FRS,
& FDIC jont reguiabons pubkshed June 7, 1994)
*Adjustments o the comparables must be made for specal of creatve concessions. No adjustments are necessaly for thase costs which ara nommally paud by sellers as a resukt of tredibon of law in a
market area, thesa costs are readily ientfiable sice the sellar pays hess costs m virtually all sales ransactons Special or creatve financng adpustments can be made to the comparable property
by compansans 1o financmg tams ofiered by a thwd party nsbiubonal lendar that 16 not already mmvalved in the property of transachon Ary shoukd not be cak d on ¥ 1 daliar
for dollar cost of the financing or concession but the dollar amount of any adjustment should approximate the markat's reacbon fo the fi g based on the s
STATEIENT OF ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS:  The apprasser's cerbficabon 1n this repart ts subject & the folomang assumpbans and hméing condions

The appraiser wik not be respansible for matkers of @ legal nature that affect the subject property bewng apprassed of the tibe to &, axcep! lor sifanmaton that he o

she became awara of dunng tha research nvolved m performing this i The app as3umes that the e 15 good and marketable and wil not mnder
any ppinions abiout the tlie
H The has d the avaiable flood maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency Managemant Agancy (or other data sources) and has noted

n this appraisal report whether any portion of the subject site 1§ located i an dentified Speciat Flood Hazard Area Because the appruser 1s not a surveyor,
he or she makes no quarantees, express 07 mphed, regardmg this detamminabon

3 The appraiser will not give testimony or appear i court because he of she made an apprarsal of the property I question unless speciic amangements to do so
have been made beforehand, or as otherwise required by law

4 The appramser has noted 1 this appramsal report any adverse candibans {such as the p of hazardous wasles, touc sub o) dunag the
mspecton of the subect property or that he or she became aware of dunng the meafch nvotved in pek this app Unless stated n this
prassal report, the app has no knowedge of any hidden or unapparent physical daficiencies or adverse condibons of the subject property (such as,
but nat imited Lo, neaded repars, the p of wastes, foxic adverse tal cond eic ) that would

make the property Jess valuable, and has assumed that there are no suth condibons and makes no guarantees of waranbes eapress o imphed The apprasser
wil not be responsibie for any such condiians that do exist or for the engineenng or testing that mught be requined to discover whether such condrions do extst
Becausa the apprarser 1 not an expert w1 th field of enveonmental hazards, this apprasal must not be d as an of the poperty
APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Apprasar certfies and agrees that
1 I have, 8t @ minimum, developed and reporied this appraisal in accordance with the scope of work rsquirements statad i this apprassal report

2 | performed a visual insp of the subject site and any himded 1mp 15 | have repored the inft n factual and specific
terms | identied and reportad deficiencies of the subject sde that could affect the ubify of the sAe and s usafulness as a buskdmg loyfs)
3 | parformed this I accordanca weh the req of the Uniform Standards of Professional Practice that were adopted and pomukgatad by the

Apprassal Standards Board of the Appraisal Foundabon and that were i place at the bme this apprassal report was prepared

4 1 developed my opmion of the market value of the real property that 1s the subsect of this report based on the sales companson approach to value | have
adequate comparable market data to develop a reliable sales for lws | assK 1 further certify that | considered the
<0t and mcome approaches io value but did not develop them unless indicated elsewhers within this report a3 thete are no of very imiled inprovements
and these approachas to valua are not deemead necassary for credibla rasults and/or reliable indicators of value fof this apprasal sssgnmant.

5 | hed, verfied, yerd, and rep on any current agreement for sale for the subject property, any offanng for sale of the subject property
n the tweive months pror to the eflectve date of this apprasal, and the pnor sales of the subject property for 8 minkmuim of three years pror to the efiscive
date of ths ap ), unless dcand i thes report.

[} 1 researched, venfisd, anatyzed, and reported on the pnor sales of the comparable sales for a mmimum of one year o the dats of the sales of the comparable
sale, unless otherwise indicated m tivs report

7 1 selected and used comparable sales that are locally, physically, and functionally the most similar to the subject propery

8 { have not used camparabie sales that ware the result of combimng mubiple transactions mio ane reporied saie

9 { have reported adjustments to the comparabla sales that reflect the market's reachon Lo the diferences betwean the subject property and the comparable sales

10 | have venfied, from a d source. all nk s this report that was provided by partes who have a financial inlerest » the sale or financing of
the subjpct property ad comparable saies

1 1 have ige and n app g thus type of property 1n this market area

12 } am aware of, and have access to, the necassary and appropniate pubfic and pavate data sources, such as multipie ksting samvices, fax assessment records,

pubhe land records and other such data sournes for the area » winch the property 8 located

Produced by CtickFORMS Software 800-622-8727 Page 3 of 16



Istand Appraisals
FieNo. L-17-334801
LAND APPRAISAL REPORT Case No.

3 lobmdmem(omaton nmmms and opmions furmshed by other parbes and expressed i this appraisal report from fekable source that | bekeve to be trs and correct

14 1 have taken o consiiaration the factors that have an impact on value with the respect to the subject neghborhood, subjedt property, and the proxniy of the subject
property lo adverse mfuences i the development of my opimian of market value | have noted in this sppraisal epon any adverse condehong {such as, but not
Iimited to, needed repairs, detericrabion, the p. ofh wasles, loxic adverse { cond; alc } obsarved dunng the

nspechion of the subject property of that ) became aware of dunng the research ywolved i perk g this app | have these adverss condtions
n my analyss of the grapacty valus, and have reported on the eflect of the cond on the valus and murketabidy of the subject proparty

15 1 have not knowngly withheld any signficam informabon from this apprasal eport and, to the best of my kmowlodge, ab and m ths apprasal
reporl are true and comect

16 staled 1n {his appraisal report my own p ),
and miieg condtbons n {ins apprasal eport

7. Ihave no present of prospeciive mtarest in the property that1s the subsect of thes raport, and | have na present orp ati bias with respedt to the parbapants
1n tha transacbon | dxd not basa, exhor partially or completely, my analyss and/or opmion of market valug m this apprarsal eport on the race, Color, rekgeon, sex, age,
mardal status, handicap, famiial status, or nabonal ongin of akher the prospactva owners of accupants of the subject property or of the present owniers of cotupants
of the properlies mﬂ\ovncntyoﬂhowbpctpmpenyoran any other basss prohibied by law

18 My forp praisal or any huture or anbop pprasals was not condiioned on any agreement or undarstandng, wrken or
othomse, that 1 woukd repont {or present analysis supporting) 3 predetenmned specifc value, a predelenmned minimum value, a range of direchan i value, a value
thak tavors the cause of any party, or attamment of a speciic resul or occurence of @ speclic subisequent event (such s apbrovat of a of a pending mortgage lban 2ppicakon }

13 | personally prapared all conchisions and apinions about the 1eaf eslate Ihat were set forth in s apprasaireport [ relied on sruficant real proparty apprarsal assistance from
any ndwdual of indmviduals 1 the p of ths apprarsal or preparabon of this appraisa! report, | have named such ndvdual(s) and disclosed the specific tasks
performed in this apprasal report | certdy that any indmidual so named 18 quahfied to parform tasks | have not authorizad anyone to make 2 change to any tam in this
appraisal report, thersfor, any change made to this apprassal is unauthorzed and [wil kake 1o responsiiy for ¢

b o

and p ional analysis, opimong and conclusions, which are subject only to the assumptions

20 1 fied the lendk n this ap | raport who 15 the indradual, orgamzaton, o agent for the organzation ihal ordered and will receive this
apprassal report

21 The lendarichent may disclose of Sstabuts this awmsal report o the bumver. ancther lender at the requast of the the moigages or ds
and assigns, mortgage insurers, g other y market participants, data collechon of reporting services, prolessional apprarsal

Orgamzabons, By department, agency, onnstrumhlty oum Uned States, and any stata, e Distct of Columbem, or other junsdicbons, without having fo obtaun the
IpOrser’s Of suparvisory apprasar's (f ble) consent Such consan must be oblaned before this apprasal report may be disclosed or distbuted lo aay or other
party (nckidng, but not Imiked o, the pubhc through advertsing, publc relaions, news, sales, or other media }
22 1.am aware that any disclosure of distnbuton of s appraisal report by me or the lenderfcient may be subject 1o certan laws and requiabons. Furtther, | am 5o subject
to the provisions of the Undoms Standards of Professonal Apprasal Pracice lhat pertain Yo disclosure or distnbubon by me

23 Thebonmwers, anothar iender atthe raquestof the borrower, th and BSBgns, morigage msurers, government sponsored enterprses, and other
secondasy market participants may rely on this apprasal raport as part of any morigage fmanoahnsﬂon that mvolves any one or more of these parbes

24 1fthe opprossal repon was d as an recond” q Ty * 38 1hosa Yanms are defined m appcabie federal and/or siade laws
(exchuding 3udio and video or a facsimée of thes appsmsal report 9 & copy OF of my signature, the appraal repord
report shall be as aflective, enlorceable and vahd as it a paper version of this appraisal report were d g my onginat hand wntten signature.

25 Anyintentonal or neglig ) n this appralsal report may rasuft i ca habilty andor camunal panalibes meluding, but not imded to,

fine or mprisonment or boﬂlerurder!hepvwmomh 18, Unviad States Code, Secbon 1001, et seq, or simiar laws
SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION; The Supervisory Appraiser certlies and agrees that"

1 ) directly sup d the for this | X, have read the apprarsal report, and agree with the appraiser’s analysss, opmions, slatements,
ch and the appraiser's

2 laccept full resp y for the s of this app report including, but not hrmited o, the appraiser’s analysis, opsn
and the apprarser's cerbiicabion

3 The nthis raport 18 erther sub-conlractor or an employee of tha supervisory app {or the ap ! firm), 1s quaified
to perform thus appraisal, and (s accepted 1o perom this appraisal under the applicable state law

4 Ths appraisal report complies with the Uniferm St or Prof ) Appransal Practice that were adopted and promulgated by the Appraisal
Standards Board of The Apprasal Foundston and that were i place al the tme this appraial report was prepared,

5 If this appraisal repori was d as an el 9 *, as those terms sy defined in apphcabie federal and/ar state laws (excluding
audio and video gs), or af; I of this app | report conl acopy or rep of my sig the appraisal

d

report shall be as eflectwe, anforceable and vakd as o a paper varsion of ths

prasal repart wers deb g my ongwnat hand witten signature

Name Allan 7. Shishido, CGA #143 Name
Company Name Island Appraisals CompanyNamo
CompanyAdd 1806-B Kaohu Street y Adds
Wailuku, HI 96793
Telophone Numb 808-244-3005 phane Number
EmalAddess  admin@islandappraisalsmaui.com Email Address
Dale of Signaturs and Report 09/2172017 Date of S
Effectve Date of Apprassal 08/11/2017 State C ¥
Stats Cerbficaton # CGA 0000143 or State License #
or State License # Staw
o Other (descnbe) State # Exprabon Dats of Cartficabon or License
Stts Hi
Expwaton Date of Certrication or Lcense 12/31.2017
SUBJECT PROPERTY
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED
2091 W Vineyard St Ond not mspect subyect property
Walluku, HI 98793 Drd inspect extanor of subject property fom street
Dats of | P
APPRAISED VALUE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY § 615,000 (0w mspect ntenor and extenor of subect property
LENDERICLIENT Dats of}
Name
Company Name COUNTY OF MAUI, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE COMPARABLE SALES
Company Add 200 S High Strest Did not Inspect extancr of comparable sales from siraet
Wailuku, HI 98793 Dud inspect extenor of comparatie sales from street
Emai Address Dats of!
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Island Appraisals
COMMENT ADDENDUM
Fite No. L-17-334801
Case No.
Borrowsr  COUNTY OF MAUL

Propenty Address 2091 W Vineyard St

City_Wailuku County Maui State jall Zlp Code 86793

Lender/Client  COUNTY OF MAUI, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE Address 200 S High Street, Wailuku, HI 96783

DATE OF REPORT: August 11,2017

INTENDED USE/USER OF REPORT

The intended User of this appraisal report is THE COUNTY OF MAUI, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. No
additional intended users are identified by the appraiser. This report contains sufficient information to enable the
lender/client to understand the report. Any other party receiving a copy of this report for any reason is not an
intended user; nor does feceiving a copy of this report result in an appraiser-client relationship, Use of this report
by any other party(ies) Is not intended by the appraiser.

The intended use is 10 evaluate the property that is the subject of this appraisal for consideration of a purchase
transaction, subject to the stated scope of work, purpose, reporiing requirements, and definitions of market value.

The use of this report 1s subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to review by is duly
authonzed representatives.

SCOPE OF THE APPRAISAL

The following steps were followed in arriving at the final estimate of value included in the appraisal report of
the subject property:

1 Anlnvestigation was made to determine market trends, influences and other significant factors pertinent to
the subject property.

2. A physical inspection of the property was performed. Although due diligence was exercised while at the
subject property, the appraiser s NOT an expert in such matters as pest control, structural engineering,
hazardous waste or construction etc. and no warranty is given or implied as to these or other elements outside
the analysis of market data. Inspections by various professionals within these fields may be recommended with
the final estimate of market value subject to their findings

3. A more detaled review of the collected data was then performed with the most relevant factors extracted and
considered, Sales were examined and confirmed closed from material provided by one or more service(s) that
obtam information from public records  Market factors were weighted and thelr influence on the subject property
was determined. A highest and best use analysis was done on the subject property.

4. The appraisal report was then completed 1n accordance with standards dictated by THE APPRAISAL
FOUNDATION in the UNIFORM STANDARDS OF PROFESSIONAL APPRAISAL PRACTICES (USPAF). The
report included sufficlent data and information needed to lead a reader to a simitar conclusion of market vaiue.

5 The appraisal report was then delivered to the client, which constituted the completion of the assignment.

WRITTEN APPRAISALS & FORMS

This appraisal report has been completed in writing on a form accompanied by addenda, photographs, and
sketches (where applicable) that together satisfy requirements of this section. it 18 our opinion that this report 1s
sufficiently descriptive and contains enough information to enable the reader to understand the reasoning behind
the Market Value Estimate and Value Conclusion arrived at for the subject property.

SELF-CONTAINMENT

This appraisal report is intended 1o be a self-contained document containing all information necessary to
enable a reader to understand the appraiser's opinlon, Any third party studies referred to, such as pest control,
structural, sojls or hazardous materials have been verified by the appraiser as to their existence, to the extent the
assumptions and conclusions are used. If not included with the report, they are maintained with our file and
available upon request by the client

TREND ANALYSIS

Real estate prices have been changing due to current economic conditions and local trends. |t is reasonable
to assume that this same trend would apply to the subject. Still the average marketing ime is typically over six
months for properties within the subject’s market area provided the property is competitively priced and propery
marketed.

J
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Jsland Appraisals
COMMENT ADDENDUM
File No  L-17-334801"
Case No.
Borrower  COUNTY OF MAUI

Piopenty Address 2091 W Vineyard St

City Wailuku County Maui State Hi Zip Code 96793

Lender/Chent _COUNTY OF MAUI, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE Address 200 S High Street, Walluku, Hi 96793

EXPOSURE TIME

Exposure time is defined as "The estimated length of time the properly interest being appraised would have
been offered on the market prior o the hypathetical consummation of a sale at market value on the effective date
of the appraisal; a retrospective oplinion based on an analysts of past events assuming a competitive and open
market.”

A reasonable exposure time for the subject property developed independently from the stated marketing time
is over six months,

HIGHEST AND BEST USE ANALYSIS

in the tughest and best use analysis of the subject property, the appraiser has considered its permissible
(legal) uses or thase uses which are permitted by zoning and deed restnctions (if any); s possible uses or those
uses which are physically possible for the site; and its feasible use or those possible uses which will produce the
highest net retum ta the owner of the site under cursent and projected market conditions.

The subject property as well as the surounding properiies are zoned B-3, Central Business District. The
subject site conforms to the minimum requirements of the B-3, Central Business District zoning, and the highest
and best use of the property is a site avalable for residential use.

COMMENTS REGARDING THE SITE

Physica! inspection of the subject property did not reveal any apparent forms of extemnal obsolescence. The
subjact property 1s not located in a lava zone and lava flow maps are not available.

USE OF RECOGNIZED APPRAISAL APPROACHES

All three approaches to value, including the direct sales comparison, income, and cost approaches have been
utilized In this report, or an explanation of why a particular approach was not utilized has been included.

THE APPRAISAL PROCESS

The subject was examined and analyzed utlizing the Appralsal Process, which involves three generally
recognized valuation methods; namely, the Cost Approach, the Income Approach, and the Direct Sales
Comparisan Approach Each valuation method is briefly discussed and finally correlated info a final value
estimate,

COST APPROACH

The Cost Approach to estimated value is based on the principle that a prudent purchaser would pay no more
than the cost of producing a similar property with the same utility. It is a process of estimating the cost to
reproduce an identical improvement or improvements on the property, deduct any observed depreciation from the
reproduction cost, and arive at a depreclated cost. This depreciated cost is then added to the land value found
by market comparison of competitive vacant property sales to arrive at market value. Building costs are gleaned
from bulder's cost handbooks and local construction cost estimates.

The Cost Approach to value was considered inappropriate in this appraisal assignment and not consideration
was given to this approach.
INCOME APPROACH

The Income Approach is a mathematical process for converting the net income derived from reat estate into
capital value. Value is baged upon the present and prospectiva income from the property. A rate, known as the

“capitalization rate”, is applied to the estimated net annual income produced by the property, to estimate its value,

The capttalization rate represents the relation between the value of the property and the net income it
produces (net before interest payments, depreciation charges, and mcome taxes).

The Incame Approach to value was considered inappropnate in this appraisal assignment and no
consideration was given to this approach
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COMMENT ADDENDUM
File No. L-17-334801
Case No.
Bomgwer  COUNTY OF MAUI

Property Address 2091 W Vineyard St

Cty Wailuku County Maul Stale Hl _Zip Coda 96783

Lender/Ckent__ COUNTY OF MAU), DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE Address 200 S High Street, Wailukuy, HI 96793

DIRECT SALES COMPARISON APPROACH

The Direct Sales Comparison Approach 1s based on the principle of substitution whereby a potential purchaser
would pay no more than to acquire an existing property with the same utility as the subject. The Direct Sales
Comparison Approach is the most commenly accepted approach for fand valuation. When the availability of data
permits its use, this analytical method produces an indication of what the purchaser-nvestor would most probably
have to pay or the same rights in existing substitute properties on the same market as of the eflective date of the
appraisal.

The value of the subject parcel is derived from an analysis of comparable vacant land transactlons in the
subject's genaral vicinity, Because no two properties are identical, the pnces of the market indicators must be
reduced to various unit of comparison to reflect the value of the subject property. Typically, the vanations in sales
prices reflect the variations in size, location, time and lerms of sale, and the physical characleristics of the land.

COMMENTS REGARDING THE SUBJECT

The subject includes two parcels of land The main lot identified as parcel 60 contalns 11,627 square feet, and
parce! 102 consists of 2,226 square feet Parcel 102 is appurtenant lo parcel 60 and was a pre-requisite to bring
the entire parcel up to cuent standards for the development of the entire parcel. Parcel 102 is for road widening
purposes to extend the sidewalks and curb and gutters along Vineyard Street and Church Streel, Ordinarily,
Parcel 102 would be finished with all improvements required by the County prior dedication to the County In order
1o develop the property. Therefore, no value i1s placed on parcel 102.

COMMENTS REGARDING THE MARKET DATA
The pnmary critena in the research and selection of comparables included:

1 Fee simple tenure

2. Location n Wailukv or competitive market areas
3 Similar site area and zomng

4, Recent fransaction date

in the appraiser's judgment, the comparables selected and utihzed In the Direct Sales Analysis are the hest
indication of the value of the subject. Comparable Thrae is the most recent comparable sale in the subject's
immediate market area with similar zoning. Due Yo the lack of more similar sales in the subject's immediate
market area, comparables with business/commercial zoning, comparables which sold over three months ago, and
comparable properties with site ares that differed from the subject by more than 20% and comparable sales over
one mile away were considered and utifized in the Sales Analysis. Expanding the search to a radius greater than
one mile developed sales ihat are still within the same markel area These sales are the best comparables 10 the
subject property and are therefore utilized in this report

Five relatively recent closed sales were identified and utilized In the Direct Sales Analysls in estimating the
value of the subject The Six closed sales and competitive hsting are displayed on the attached Vacant Land
Transaction worksheet located on Page #9 of the appraisal report.

The following describes the comparables utlized in this appraisal report.

Comparable #1. Grantor: TROXEL, John etaGrantee: BECKER, Rudy. The property 18 located at 385 Ala
Makani Street in Kahului and consists of 8,508 square feet. Property is zoned M-1, Light industrial Distnct.
Topography is level,

Comparable One was not listed in the Maui MLS The sale closed on 07/18/17 for $370,000 and was recorded
as Document #54080514, There were no prior sales or transfers in the previous 12 months.

Comparable #2. Grantor Maui Lari Village Center, Inc./Graniee® The Abad Family Trust. The property is
Jocated at 89 Laa Street n Wailuku and consists of 8,569 square feet. Property is zoned VMX-CR, Village
Mixed Use-CommercialResidential. Topography is level

Comparable Two was hsted on 02/12/09 for $471,000. The property went under confract on 08/24/2016 and
closed on 10/04/16 for $470,000 and was recorded as Document #81210178. There were no prior sales or
transfers in the previous 12 months.

Comparable #3, Grantor: KATO, Ralph & Irene/Grantee: HUANG, David. The property Is located at 59 North
Market Street in Wailuku and consists of 5,034 square fest Property is zoned B-3, Central Business Distnct.
Topography is gentle level.
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Case No
Bormower  COUNTY OF MAUI

Property Address 2081 W Vineyard St

City_Wailuku County Maul State Hi Zip Code 96793

Lender/Client _ COUNTY OF MAUL DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE Address 200 S High Street, Wailuku, HI 96793

Comparable Three was not hsted in the Maui MLS, The sale closed on 07/22/15 for $283,000 and was
recorded as Document #56810642. There were no prior sales or transfers in the previous 12 months.

Comparable #4 Grantor: HANSEN, Jeffry & Vicloria/Grantee; RAGING BULL LLC. The property is located at
2666 South Wai Wai Place in Kihel and consists of 13,554 square fest. Property is zoned B-2, Community
Business Distnct. Topography is gentle level.

Comparable Four was not listed in the Maui MLS. The sale closed on 00/29/15 for $465,400 and was recorded
as Document #57500951. There were no prior sales or transfers in the previous 12 months.

Comparable #5. Grantor: Maui Lani Village Center, Inc /Grantee: MENEHUNE WATER COMPANY INC. The
property is located at 126 Maa Street In Wailuku and consists of 13,980 square feet. Property is zoned VMX-CR,
Village Mixed Use-Commercial/Residential. Topography is level.

Comparable Five was listed on 02/12/09 for $769,000. The property went under contract on 11/18/2014 and
closed on 01/30/15 for $744,450 and was recorded as Document #55080377A-C. There were no prior sales or
transfers in the previous 12 months.

VALUE CONCLUSION

After adjusiments, the closed comparables indicated a unit value range of $46 02 to $63.64. In concluding the
final value estimate, greatest weight was placed on Comparable Three dua to its similar zoning and proximity to
the subject. Thus, the estimated value of the subject Is $615,000 as of August 11, 2017.

FINAL RECONCILIATION

After analysis of the subject property utilizing the Appraisal Process, it is the appraiser’s opinion that the Diract
Sales Comparison Approach 1s the most reliable indicator of value for the subject property and subsequently
given greatast weight. This approach s perceived to reflect the market's attitude - the actions of both buyer and
seller in the real estate market.
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Island Appraisals 24
-17-334801
APPRAISAL COMPLIANCE ADDENDUM oo o4
BorroweriChent COUNTY OF MAUI

Address 2091 W Vineyard St Uit No
Cy Wailuku County Maui State Hi Lp Code 96793
LenderiClent COUNTY OF MAUI, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

RPPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION
Thvs Appraisal Report 1s one of the followang types:

[X }Appralsal Report This report was prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Appraisa) Report option of USPAP Standards Rule 2-2(a).

|__]Restncted Appraisal Repon  This report was prepared In accordance with the requirements of the Restncted Apprassal Report option of USPAP Standards Rule 2-2(b). The

intended user of this report Is limited lo the identified client This is a Restricted Appraisal Report and the rabonale for how the appraiser amved

at the opinions and conclusions sal forth in the report may not be undarstood properly wathout the additional information n the appraiser's workfii

ADDITIONAL CERTIFICATIONS..
1 cartfy that, to the besi of my knowledge and beiief:
The statements of fact contaned 1n this report are true and comect
The reported analyses, opkons, and conclusions are [Imited only by \he reported assumptions and are my personal, impartial, and unblased professional analyses,
apinions, and conclusions,
Unless otherwise indicated, | have no present or prospective interest in the propesty that is the subject of this report and no personal inlerest with respect to parties involved
Unless atherwise Indicated, | have performed no services, 3s an agpraiser of in any other capacity, regarding the property that is the subject of this report within the three-year
penod immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment,
1 have no bras with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or the parties involved with this assigament.
My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing of reporing predelermined results.
My compensation for complebng this assignment 1 not contingent upon the development or reporbng of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause
of the chient, the amount of the value opinion, the atianment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related 1o the infended use of
this appraisal.
My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were daveloped and this raport has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that
were i effect al tha time this report was prepared.
Unless otherwise Indicated, | have made a personal inspection of the property that Is the subject of s report.
Unless otherwise mdicated, no one provided sigmificant real propenty appraisal assistance 10 the person(s) signing this certficaton {if there are exceptions, the name of aach
indmdual providing significant real property appraisal assistance 15 stated elsewhere in this report).
ared maowummmTllle)ﬂolFlRREAamended and an in ementing regulations,

1mmedlaie!y preceding acceptanca of this assignment
[:] |HAVE pemtmed SeIvIces, as an appraiser of In another capacily, regarding the property that 1s the subject of this report wittin the three-year penod mmediately

Unless otherwise noted, no one pfovlded srgmﬁcant vsal property apprasa! asnstame to the persan signing this centificaben f anyone ddl pmvvda significant asslslance lhey
are hereby Wentified along with a summary of the extent of the assistance provided in the report,

Addiional USPAP related rssues requiring disclosure and/or any state mandated reqummts As of the gate of this. regort, l have comgleted the Standards
and Ethics Education Requirement of the Appraisal Institute for Associate Members.

™ a AND EXPOSHR OR B OR OPERY
X A reasonable masketing tme for the subject property 15 over 180 day(s) utilizing market cond p lo the appraisal assignment
X A reasonable exposure hme for the subyect property s over 180 _ dayl(s)
CERVISORY APPRAISER (O REQUIRED
Signature Signature
Name  Allan T Shishido, CGA #143 Name
Date of Signature  09/21/2017 Dale of Signature
State Certficaton # CGA 0000143 State Certificaton #
or State License # or Stata License #
State Hi State
Expration Date of C or License 12/31/2017 Exp Date of Certdfication of License
Supervisory Appraiser Inspection of Subject Property.
Effective Date of Apprassal 08/11/2017 ] oidNot [} Exterior Only from strest [ Interior and Exterior
USPAP Compliance Addendum 2014 Page 10 of 18
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APPRAISER'S LICENSE FileNo L-17-334801
Case No.

Borrower COUNTY OF MAUL

Property Address 2091 W Vineyard St

City Wailuku County Maui State HI _ ZipCode 96793
Lendar/Client COUNTY OF MAUI, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE __ Address_ 200 S High Street, Wailuku, HI 96793
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